

12 EX CIVIL 383/24

M/S GOLDEN BUILDCON PVT LTD Vs. MUKHTIAR SINGH

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. Abhilash Vashisht and Sh. Sagar Chhikara Ld. counsels
for DH.

Sh. Naveen Tyagi Ld. counsel for JD.

It is informed by Ld counsel for the JD that he has received a copy of the application for assignment only two days back. He wishes to file reply. Ld. counsel for the DH has relied upon the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Rajeswari and Ors. v. Shanmugam and Anr. decided on 19.11.2025.

There is an element of settlement between the parties. Therefore, matter is referred to the upcoming lok adalat on **10.01.2026**.

If matter is not settled, reply be filed.

List the matter before this court on **30.01.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/09.01.2026